© MAY 2022 | IRE Journals | Volume 5 Issue 11 | ISSN: 2456-8880
IRE 1703439          ICONIC RESEARCH AND ENGINEERING JOURNALS 168
Optimization of Compressive Strength of Steel Fibre
Reinforced Concrete (SFRC) Using Scheffe’s Third-
Degree Regression Model
K. C. NWACHUKWU1, D. A. OKODUGHA2, I. S. AKOSUBO3, F.K. ATULOMAH4
1 Department of Civil Engineering, Federal University of Technology, Owerri, Imo State, Nigeria
2 Department of Civil Engineering Technology, Federal Polytechnic, Auchi, Edo State, Nigeria

γ 34 = [- b334  ] ; γ 35 = [- b335]; β 345 = [-b334 – b335 –b445]; β 45; = [b45 – b44 – b55 + b445 ]; γ 45 = [- b445  ]               (10)
Equation (9) is the polynomial equation for Scheffe’s (5, 3) simplex
2.4 . COEFFICIENTS OF THE SCHEFFE’S (5, 3)
POLYNOMIAL
From the work of Nwachukwu and others (2022a), the
coefficients of the Scheffe’s (5, 3) polynomial have
been determined as under. :
β 1= N1;  β 2=N2; β 3=N3;  β 4= N4;  and β 5= N5                                                                                               11(a-e)
        β 12=  9/4(N112 + N122 –N1 –N2) ;  β 13 =9/4 (N113+ N133-N1-N3) ;  β 14 = 9/4  (N114+N144-N1-N4);                    12(a-c)
        β 15 =9/4 (N115+N155-N1-N5);   β 23=9/4 (N223 +N233-N2-N3) ;      β 24=9/4 (N224+N244-N2-N4)                        13(a-c)
        β 25=9/4(N225+N255-N2-N5) ;    β 34=9/4(N334+N344-N3-N4) ;       β 35=9/4(N335+N355-N3-N5)                          14(a-c)
        β 45=9/4(N445+N455-N4-N5) ; γ 12 = 9/4(3N112+3N122-N1+N2) ; γ 13=9/4(3N113+3N133-N1+N3)                        15(a-c)
        γ 14=9/4(3N114+3N144-N1+N4) ; γ 15 =9/4(3N115+3N115-N1+N5) ;γ 23=9/4(3N223+3N233-N2+N3)                     16(a-c)
        γ 24 =9/4 (3 N 224+3 N 244-N2+N4) ; γ 25=9/4(3N225+3N255-N2+N5) ; γ 34=9/4(3N334+3N344-N3+N4)               17(a-c)
        γ 35 =9/4(3N335+3N355-N3+N5) ; γ 45=9/4(3N445+3N455-N4+N5)                                                                     18(a-b)
        β123  =  27N123  -27/4(N112+N122+N113+N133+N223+N233) + 9/4(N1+N2+N3)                                                         (19)
        β124  =27N124 -27/4(N112+N122+N114+N144+N224+N244) +9/4(N1+N2+N4)                                                            (20)
        β125  =27N125-27/4(N112+N122+N115+N155+N225+N255) + 9/4(N1+N2+N5)                                                            (21)
        β134=27N134-27/4(N113+N133+N114+N144+N334+N344) + 9/4(N1+N3+N4)                                                              (22)
        β135 =27N135 -27/4(N113+N133+N115+N155+N335+N355) + 9/4(N1+N3+N5)                                                            (23)
      β145  = 27N145 - 27/4(N114+N144 +N115 + N155+N445+N455) + 9/4(N1+N4 +N5)                                                      (24)
© MAY 2022 | IRE Journals | Volume 5 Issue 11 | ISSN: 2456-8880
IRE 1703439          ICONIC RESEARCH AND ENGINEERING JOURNALS 173
        β234  = 27N234- 27 /4(N223+N233+N224+N244+N334  + N344) +9/4(N2+N3+N4)                                                         (25)
        β235  =27N235 -27/4(N223+N233+N225+N255+N335+N355) + 9/4(N2+N3+N5)                                                           (26)
        β245=27N245 -27/4(N224+N244+N225+N255+N445+N455)    + 9/4(N2+N4+N5)                                                          (27)
        β345=27N345  -27/4(N334+N344+ N335+ N355 + N445 + N455) +9/4(N3+N4+N5)                                                        (28)
Where   Ni = Response Function (Compressive Strength) for the pure component, 𝑖
2.5.   SCHEFFE’S (5, 3) MIXTURE DESIGN
MODEL
Substituting Eqns. (11)-(28) into Eqn. (9), yields the